Operating Instructions
LinCoder ® L 230
Contactless, absolute length measuring system
Operating Instructions 8019664/1EFT Issue 12-2021 Subject to change without notice
© by SICK AG
SICK AG claims copyright over this documentation.
This documentation may neither be altered, expanded, reproduced
or passed to third parties without the previous written agreement of

such as sensor or magnetic strip must be replaced.
In this regard, see:
12.1 LinCoder® ordering key.
• Use only original SICK spare parts as replacement parts.
• Following repair work, carry out a test run of the measuring system.
In this regard, see:
9 Commissioning/Test run.
LinCoder® L 230 12-2021 Subject to change without notice 8019664/1EFT 21
Maintenance/Cleaning
11 Maintenance/Cleaning
• Before carrying out maintenance/cleaning work, switch off all the parts of the
device/machine/plant that are affected.
11.1 Maintenance
The LinCoder® System is a contactless measuring system and contains no moving
parts. Therefore it is basically maintenance-free.
Under rough operating conditions – above all outdoors – corrosion or material fatigue
phenomena (adhesive tape) may be produced by ambient influences.
Before this wear causes faults, the influences should be prevented by suitable measures.
• Therefore, from time to time check the parts of the measuring system for
damage.
• Replace damaged parts only by original SICK spare parts.
• Under no circumstances open the parts of the measuring system.
11.2 Cleaning
• Do not use any scouring or corrosive cleaning agents.
• Prevent liquids or moisture penetrating into the sensor.
• Under no circumstances open parts of the measuring system.
22 Subject to change without notice 8019664/1EFT LinCoder® L 230 12-2021
Technical Data
12 Technical data
12.1 Accessories
Connection Systems
Programming Tool for individual parametrizing of
HIPERFACE Encoders
LinCoder® L 230 12-2021 Subject to change without notice 8019664/1EFT 23
Technical data
12.2 General data
 Values Units
Measurement length Max. 40 m
Magnetic strip length Measurement length
+ 130 1)
mm
Reproducibility ± 10 m
Measurement accuracy typ. ± 0.3 mm/m at 20 °C
Max. speed of travel 6 m/s
Temperature expansion coefficient
Tksteel strip
16
m / °C /
m
Position and mounting tolerances see page 13:
7.3 Mounting tolerances
Dimensions
see page 26
12.3 Dimensional drawing
Material sensor part
magnetic strip
steel strip
AlMgSiPbF28
Tromaflex 928
Nr. 1.4435
Working temperature range SSI 0 ... + 70 °C
Working temperature range HIPERFACE 0 ... + 60 °C
Storage temperature range - 40 ... + 100 °C
Fixing the magnetic tape with adhesive
tape (unprocessed)
10 months min. from date
code (yyww), at around 20°C
and 50% humidity